



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 22/2018 & CM APPL. 3359/2018**

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Manisha, Proxy for Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Advocate (Phone No. 9811394417).

versus

MAHA SINGH & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Advocate for all Respondents (Phone No. 9999859096)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **10.01.2023**

CM APPL. 52472/2019 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC for substitution of proposed LRs of deceased Respondent No. 5) & CM APPL. 52473/2019 (delay of 331 days)

Service is complete. Ld. Counsel appearing for respondents including the LRs of Respondent No. 5 submits that he may be granted time to file the reply. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for deceased Respondent No. 5 submits that he will provide the copy of death certificate to Ld. Counsel for the appellant within two weeks positively.

Ld. Counsel for the respondents also submits that he will file vakalatnama within two weeks.

Re-notify on 11.04.2023.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 10, 2023/AR