



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 22/2018 & CM APPL. 52472/2019 (under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC)**

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr Sanjay Kumar Pathak, standing
counsel with Mr Sunil Kumar Jha and
Mr M.S. Akhtar, Advs.

versus

MAHA SINGH & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

10.01.2024

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 3359/2018 (stay)

1. By way of order dated 29.01.2018, followed by repeated directions, the appellant was directed to deposit the entire decretal amount with the Registrar General of this court and only subject to doing the same, the execution of the impugned judgment was stayed on date to date basis.
2. Till date, the appellant has not deposited the decretal amount. Not even any application for extension of time to do so has been filed, expressing reasons for non-compliance.
3. On being called upon to address as to why the said amount has not been deposited till date, learned counsel for appellant submits that it is the concerned beneficiary who has to pay the decretal amount. However, learned counsel has not been able to address as to why the date to date stay be continued in these circumstances.



4. In these circumstances, I find no reason to continue the date to date stay on the execution of the impugned judgment. The application is accordingly dismissed.

CM APPL. 52473/2019 (delay of 331 days in filing)

5. It seems that despite repeated adjournments and even telephonic messages conveyed to counsel by the staff of the concerned Registrar, counsel for non-applicants have opted not to appear. Last opportunity is granted to the non-applicants to join the proceedings.

6. List for disposal of these applications before the concerned Registrar on 04.03.2024.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 10, 2024/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any